TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

Amendment to Trademark Assignment Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name || Formerly

|| Execution Date ||

Entity Type |

Cytec Surface Specialties Germany

GmbH & Co. KG 12/12/2006

CORPORATION: GERMANY

|Cytec Surface Specialtes SA. | |[12/1212006

ICORPORATION: BELGIUM |

Cytec Surface Specialties Austria

GmbH 12/12/2006

CORPORATION: AUSTRIA

|Cytec Industries, Inc. | |[12/1212006

[CORPORATION: DELAWARE |

Cytec Surface Specialties Inc. | [[12/12/2006

[CORPORATION: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

|Name: ||INEOS Americas LLC

|Street Address: ||7770 Rangeline Road

|City: ||Theodore

|State/Country: ||ALABAMA

[Postal Code: 136582

|Entity Type:

||LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: ALABAMA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type Number Word Mark
Registration Number: 0538301 RESIMENE
Registration Number: 0547506 RESIMENE
Registration Number: 1510577 MODACURE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA
Fax Number: (404)881-7777

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempft is unsuccessful.
Phone: 404-881-7000

Email: suzette.corley@alston.com
Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1:

Laura Kees
1201 W. Peachtree Street

900085907

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003612 FRAME: 0809




Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309-3424

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 046839/304324
NAME OF SUBMITTER: Laura Kees
Signature: /Laura Kees/
Date: 08/31/2007

Total Attachments: 2
source=Amendment to Trademark Assignment Agreement#page .tif
source=Amendment to Trademark Assignment Agreement#page?2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003612 FRAME: 0810




AMENDMENT TO TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT
(the “Amendment”) is dated as of December 12 2006 by and among Cytec
Surface Specialties Germany GmbH & Co. KG, Cytec Surface Specialties S.A., Cytec
Surface Specialties Inc. and Cytec Surface Specialties Austria GmbH, Cytec Industries
Inc,, a Delaware corporation and INEOS Americas LLC, an Alabama limited liability
company (each a “party” and collectively, the “Parties”). Capitalized terms used and
not otherwise defined herein have the meanings set forth in the Agreement (as defined
herein).

WHEREAS, a Trademark Assignment Agreement (the “Agreement”) was
executed and effective as of August 31, 2005 by and among Cytec Surface Specialties
Germany GmbH & Co. KG, Cytec Surface Specialties S.A., SURF CHIP, Inc. and Cytec
Surface Specialties Austria GmbH, all wholly-owned subsidiaries of Cytec Industries,
Inc. (collectively, the “Assignors”) and INEOS Americas LLC (“Assignee”);

WHEREAS, the Assignors under the Agreement are Cytec Surface Specialties
Germany GmbH & Co. KG, Cytec Surface Specialties S.A., SURF CHIP, Inc. and Cytec
Surface Specialties Austria GmbH;

WHEREAS, in the Agreement, Cytec Industries Inc. was merely indicated as the
parent of the Assignors and was neither the owner nor intended to be interpreted as an
Assignor; and

WHEREAS, SURF CHIP, Inc. was merged into Cytec Surface Specialties Inc.
effective as of December 31, 2005 which merger was recorded in the U.S. Patent and
Trademark Office in connection with the Marks of SURF CHIP, Inc. on January 16, 2006.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

1. The Parties agree that the Preamble of the Agreement is hereby amended and
restated as follows:

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (the
“Agreement”) is dated as of August 31, 2005, by and among Cytec
Surface Specialties Germany GmbH & Co. KG, Cytec Surface
Specialties S.A., SURF CHIP, Inc., now known as Cytec Surface
Specialties Inc., and Cytec Surface Specialties Austria GmbH
(collectively, the “Assignors”), (all the aforesaid Assignors being
wholly-owned subsidiaries of Cytec Industries Inc., a Delaware
corporation) and INEOS Americas LLC, an Alabama limited

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003612 FRAME: 0811



liability company (“Assignee”) (each a “Party” and collectively,
the “Parties”).

This Amendment together with Agreement contains the entire agreement and
nderstanding by and between the Parties and no representations, promises,
greements or understandings, written or oral, not contained herein shall be of any force
r effect. The terms of the Agreement which are not expressly amended by this
mendment shall survive and remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed this Amendment to the
rademark Assignment Agreement asof _ U€(embe C \2 , 2006

CYTEC SURFACE SPECIALTIES
AUSTRIA GMBH
" , By 0 A2 x Deers
WAL 1bpet OREACLES  Name: Dr.Willi PAAR Dr. Hellmuth DECKERS
W Dr. Hellmuth DECKERS Title: Managing Director Holder of Proxy
1tle older of Proxy Holder of Proxy

CYTEC ESINC,
YTEC SURFAGE SPECIALTIES S.A. By /ﬁi—/r%b&/l/ :
y q S Name: Claire M. Schultz s
ame:Claire M. Schultz Title:  Chief Patent Counsel

itte: Chief Patent Counsel

YTEC SURFACE SPECIALTIES INC. INEOS AMERICAS LLC
(SURF CHIP, INC. merged into ;
C SURFACE SPECIALTIES INC.) By o ACH Umser . ol
/ ML—-———" Name: ScoTi B- HtamsepP
M/{/ - Title: e Presi0eNT OF ofienaTions
ame: Clajre M. Schultz ™ \NEDS MmE-AmnES

itle: Chief Patent Counsel =

VIneos TM Agt Amend.doc

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 08/31/2007 REEL: 003612 FRAME: 0812



